## TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

**ORDINANCE NO: 1387** 

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING TOWN ORDINANCE NO. 1111, BEING: "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 511, AND ALL AMENDMENTS THERETO, THE SAME BEING AN ORDINANCE REGULATING TRAFFIC, AND ESTABLISHING FINES AND PENALTIES FOR VIOLATIONS OF TRAFFIC REGULATIONS IN THE TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA." AND REPEALING ALL CODE SECTIONS AND ORDINANCES, OR PARTS THEREOF, IN CONFLICT HEREWITH.

**WHEREAS**, the then Town Board of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, did, on the 9<sup>th</sup> day of April, 1979, at a Public Meeting of the Town Council, pass, approve and adopt Town Ordinance No. 511, regulating traffic and establishing fines and penalties for violating of traffic regulations in the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, did, on the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of March, 1999, at a Public Meeting of the Town Council, pass, approve and adopt Town Ordinance No. 1111, which prohibited parking in front of 8731 Verbena Court in St. John; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, adopted Town Ordinance No. 1111 at the request of Kenneth Ubriaco and Laura Ubriaco for the reason that Laura Ubriaco suffered from a debilitating disease and was handicapped, and as such, she was picked up for therapy on a regular basis by a van that due to regulations was required to pick up Laura Ubriaco on the street, therefore, making it imperative that the street in front of the Ubriaco home be designated as a no parking area; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, has been saddened to learn that Laura Ubriaco recently passed away; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, at this time, extends its deepest sympathy to Mr. Ubriaco and his family on the passing away of Laura; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, has now determined that due to Laura Ubriaco's passing away, the no parking prohibition at 8731 Verbena Court is now not needed; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, having reviewed Town Ordinance No. 511 and Town Ordinance No. 1111, now concurs that it is advisable, necessary, and in the best interests of the residents of the Town of St. John that Town Ordinance No. 1111 be repealed for the reasons set forth hereinabove.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION ONE:

That Town Ordinance No. 1111, duly passed and adopted by the Town

Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, on the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of March, 1999, is hereby repealed in its entirety, upon passage and adoption of the within Ordinance.

**SECTION TWO:** That all existing Town Code Sections and Ordinances, or parts thereof, in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance, are hereby deemed null, void, and of no legal effect, and are specifically repealed.

**SECTION THREE**: If any section, clause, provision or portion of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect any other section, clause, provision or portion of this Ordinance.

**SECTION FOUR:** That this Ordinance shall take effect, and be in full force and effect, from and after its passage by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana.

ALL OF WHICH IS PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA, THIS AND DAY OF A 2005.

TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA, TOWN COUNCIL,

Michael S. Fryzel, President

Charles E. Pearson

Mark Barenie

Grégory Ø. Vélk

ATTEST

Sherry P. Sury, Clerk-Treasurer